
Table 1. Response Rates 
    Percentage Definition 

Completion Rate 83% Number of completed interviews / number of interviews goal 

Cooperation Rate 80% Number of completed interviews / all houses where contact was made 
(including completed interviews, incomplete interviews, and refusals) 

Contact Rate 44% 
Number of completed interviews /number of houses were contact was 
attempted (including completed interviews, incomplete interviews, 
refusals, and non-respondents 
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Table 2. Emergency Supplies     
  Frequency (n=169) Projected households Projected % 95% CI 

Does your household currently have….         
A working smoke detector     

Yes 164 6009 97.1% 94.5 - 99.6 
No 1 30 0.5% 0.5 - 1.5 

Don't Know 3 109 1.8% 0 - 2.1 
A working Carbon Monoxide detector     

Yes 129 4759 76.9% 69.8 - 84.0 
No 31 1130 18.3% 11.3 - 25.2 

Don't Know 8 259 4.2% 0.8 - 7.5 

Adequate drinking water (besides tap) for the 
next 3 days     

Yes 109 4248 69.0% 59.9 - 78.1 
No 58 1882 30.5% 21.3 - 39.8 

Don't Know 1 30 0.5% 0 - 1.5 

Adequate non-perishable foods for the next 3 
days     

Yes 160 5853 95.0% 91.5 -98.6 
No 6 223 3.6% 0.8 - 6.5 

Don't Know 2 84 1.4% 0 - 3.4 

Adequate food and water for your pets for 
the next 3 days (for households with pets) 

 
   

Yes 100 3937 63.9% 54.0 - 73.8 
No 20 711 11.5% 5.7 - 17.3 

Don't Know 1 53 0.9% 0  - 2.6 

A 7 day supply of medication for each person 
who takes prescription meds 

 
   

Yes 121 4380 71.1% 62.7 - 79.5 
No 14 726 11.8% 3.7 - 19.8 

Don't Know 2 84 1.4% 0 - 3.4 

A first aid kit that you could take with you if 
you had to leave quickly     

Yes 114 4317 70.1% 61.5 - 78.6 
No 48 1568 25.5% 17.7 - 33.3 

Don't Know 6 274 4.5% 0 - 8.9 
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Table 3. Emergency Plans 
   

 
  Frequency (n=169) Projected households Projected % 95% CI 
If an emergency or large scale disaster happened in our community…       

What would be your household’s main source 
of information to keep up to date on the 
event 

    

Radio 107 3974 64.2% 53.1 - 75.3 
Tv 83 3101 50.1% 37.8 - 62.5 

Text Message 70 2286 36.9% 26.1 - 47.8 
Word of Mouth 54 2111 34.1% 23.2 - 45.0 

Social Media 42 1714 27.7% 18.4 - 37.0 
Internet Site 35 1102 17.8% 9.4 - 26.2 

Automated Call 19 572 9.2% 2.4 - 16.1 
Local Newspaper 14 502 8.1% 3.2 - 13.0 

Other 11 353 5.7% 2.5 - 8.9 
Church 8 241 3.9% 1.1 - 6.7 

Where would your household evacuate?     
Friends/family/2nd home outside of area 107 4051 65.8% 57.0 - 74.5 

American red cross, church or community 
shelter 16 556 9.0% 

4.3 - 13.7 

don’t know 15 457 7.4% 1.5 - 13.4 
hotel or motel 11 388 6.3% 2.3 - 10.3 

would not evacuate 11 358 5.8% 2.1 - 9.5 
other 8 350 5.7% 0.7 - 10.6 

What might prevent your household from 
evacuating?     

N/A - would evacuate 110 3848 62.5% 50.7 - 74.3 
Concern about pets/livestock 16 686 11.1% 0 - 17.4 

Concern about leaving property 11 539 8.8% 1.2 - 16.3 
Other 6 259 4.2% 0 - 8.2 

Don't Know 5 170 2.8% 0 - 5.2 
Concern about personal safety 4 168 2.7% 0 - 5.6 

Health problems 4 129 2.1% 0 - 4.3 
Lack of transportation 4 112 1.8% 0 - 3.7 

Lack of trust in public officials 4 91 1.5% 0 - 3.7 
Nowhere to go 3 127 2.1% 0- 4.5 

inconvenient/expensive 1 30 0.5% 
0 - 1.5 
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Table 4. Shelter 
Considerations 

    Frequency (n=16) Projected households 

For households who intend to go 
to an American red cross, church 
or community shelter in an 
emergency…. 

 

 Use home health care 1 35 
Use an oxygen supply 1 35 

Use a wheelchair/cane/walker 1 35 
Use transportation services 2 69 

Have pets 12 416 
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Table 5. Health Issues 
      Frequency (n=169) Projected households Projected % 95% CI 

Have you or a member of your household ever been told by a healthcare professional that he/she has…   
Asthma/COPD/Emphysema  

   Yes 51 1767 28.7% 21.5 -35.9 
No 116 4358 70.7% 63.2 - 78.3 

Don't Know 1 36 0.6% 0 - 1.7 
Diabetes 

    Yes 33 1391 22.5% 14.0 - 30.9 
No 136 4800 77.5% 69.1 - 86.0 

Developmental Disability 
    Yes 9 294 4.8% 1.5 - 8.0 

No 160 5896 95.3% 92.0 - 98.5 
Hypertension/heart disease 

    Yes 76 3664 59.2% 49.2 - 69.2 
No 93 2527 40.8% 30.8 - 50.8 

Immunosuppressed 
    Yes 9 327 5.3% 1.1 - 9.5 

No 159 5833 94.2% 90.0 - 98.4 
Physical Disabilities 

    Yes 26 935 15.1% 8.1 - 77.9 
No 143 5256 84.9% 22.1 - 91.9 

Psychosocial/mental illness 
    Yes 11 395 6.4% 2.2 - 10.6 

No 158 5795 93.6% 89.4 - 97.8 
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Table 6.  Functional 
Needs 

      Frequency (n=169) Projected households Projected % 95% CI 
Do you or does any member of your household 
use…       
Daily Medication (other 
than birth control or 
vitamins) 

   

 Yes 121 4380 71.0% 61.6 - 80.0 
No 47 1780 28.8% 19.4 - 38.1 

Don't Know 1 30 0.5% 0 - 1.5 
Dialysis 

    Yes 1 30 0.5% 0 -  1.5 
No 168 6160 99.5% 98.5 - 100.5 

Home Health Care 
    Yes 5 202 3.3% 0.2 - 6.4 

No 164 5988 96.7% 93.6 - 99.8 
Oxygen Supply 

    Yes 11 431 6.7% 2.9 - 11.1 
No 158 5760 93.0% 88.9 - 97.1 

Wheelchair/cane/walker 
    Yes 22 811 13.1% 6.4 - 19.8 

No 147 5380 86.9% 80.2 - 93.6 
Transportation services 

    Yes 4 146 2.4% 0 - 5.5 
No 165 6044 97.6% 94.5 - 100.7 

Other type of special care 
    Yes 3 155 2.5% 0 - 5.5 

No 163 5962 96.3% 92.9 - 99.6 
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Table 7. Home and Neighborhood Safety 
   

  
Frequency (n=169) Projected 

households Projected % 95% CI 

Does your household think 
there is adequate road space 
or sidewalks to walk or bike 
safely in your neighborhood? 

    Yes 102 3551 57.4% 46.4 - 68.4 
No 62 2213 35.8% 25.8 - 45.7 

Don’t Know 2 427 6.9% 0 - 16.7 

     Has your household been 
tested for radon? 

    Yes 21 828 13.4% 5.9 - 20.9 
No 115 4188 67.7% 57.0 - 78.3 

Don't Know 33 1175 19.0% 10.0 - 28.0 

     Does your household do 
anything to protect 
yourselves from mosquitos? 

    Yes 127 4576 73.9% 64.3 - 83.6 
No 41 1544 24.9% 15.1 - 34.7 

Don't Know 1 71 1.2% 0 - 3.5 
if YES, what type of 
protective measures? 

    Wearing repellent 108 3804 61.4% 50.9 - 72.0 
Eliminating standing water 38 1227 19.8% 11.0 - 28.7 

Wearing protective clothing 17 498 8.1% 0.2 - 15.9 
Other 22 876 14.2% 5.2 - 23.0 
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Table 8. Nutrition 
    

  
Frequency (n=169) Projected 

households Projected % 95% CI 
How many days during the 
last 7 days did you or a 
member of your 
household eat a meal from 
a restaurant or food 
vendor? 

    0 days 27 1193 19.3% 9.9 - 28.7 
1 day 52 1831 29.6% 22.6 - 36.5 

2 days 37 1392 22.5% 14.2 - 30.8 
3 days 19 665 10.8% 5.3 - 16.2 
4 days 12 430 7.0% 2.8 - 11.1 
5 days 7 226 3.7% 1.0 - 6.3 
6 days 2 61 1.0% 0 - 2.4 
7 days 13 391 6.3% 2.5 - 10.2 
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Figure 1. How many days during the last 7 days did you or a 
member of your household eat a meal from a restaurant or 

food vendor? 

MEAN= 2.1834 days 
MEDIAN= 2 days 
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What prevents your 
household from eating 
nutritious foods? (n=169) 

N/A - nothing prevents 134 

  
  For households that ate 
at a restaurant or other 
food vendor 4 or more 
day in the last 7 days… (N=34) 
What prevents your 
household from eating 
nutritious foods? 

 Expensive 1 
Local selection quality 1 

Don't want to 5 
Time for preparing 2 

Other 1 
N/A - nothing prevents 23 
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Figure 2. For households that ate our 4 or more days, what prevents your 
household from eating nutritios foods? 
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Table 9. Physical Activity 
      Frequency (n=169) Projected households Projected % 95% CI 

How many days during the 
last 7 did a member of 
your household perform at 
least 30 min of physical 
activity (other than during 
your regular job)? 

    0 days 42 1425 24.1% 16.5 - 31.7 
1 day 15 510 8.6% 4.2 - 13.0 

2 days 14 522 8.8% 4.3 - 13.4 
3 days 26 914 15.4% 8.4 - 22.5 
4 days 3 91 1.6% 0 - 3.9 
5 days 10 315 5.3% 1.2 - 9.5 
6 days 3 97 1.6% 0 - 3.5 
7 days 50 2045 34.6% 23.3 - 45.8 
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Figure 3. How many days during the last 7 did a member of your 
household perform at least 30 min of physical activity (other than 

during your regular job)? 

MEAN=3.38 days 
MEDIAN=3 days 

 



23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What prevents your 
household from 
exercising? (N=169) 

N/A - nothing prevents 99 

  For households where 
members exercise 3 
days or less in the last 7 
days…  (N=97) 

What prevents your 
household from exercising? 

 Expensive 6 
Don't have time 13 

Distance 1 
Physical disability 14 

Other health concern 9 
Don't want to  19 

Other 5 
N/A - nothing prevents 41 

 

Expensive 
5% 

Don't have time 
12% Distance 

1% 

Physical disability 
13% 

Other health 
concern 

8% 

Don't want to  
18% 

Other 
5% 

N/A - nothing 
prevents 

38% 

Figure 4. For households where members exercised 3 days or less in the last 7 
days, what prevents your household from exercising? 
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Table 10. Access to Health Care Services 
     Frequency (n=169) Projected households Projected % 95% CI 

Who does your household 
use for primary and ongoing 
medical care? 

    Doctor's Clinic 145 5325 86.0% 78.6 - 93.4 
Hospital ER 11 399 6.4% 1.2 - 11.7 

Military 5 165 2.7% 0.4 - 5.0 
Other 4 139 2.3% 0 - 4.5 

Urgent Care/ Walk-in 3 91 1.5% 0 - 3.2 
Don't Know 1 71 1.2% 0- 3.5 

     Has a healthcare provider 
ever discussed cancer risk or 
early detection screenings? 

    Yes 98 3823 61.7% 51.6 - 71.9 
No 65 2111 34.1% 24.0 - 44.2 

Don't Know 6 257 4.2% 0.5 - 7.8 

     
Have any members of your 
household tried to quit 
smoking cigarettes within the 
last 12 months? 

    Yes 29 1011 16.3% 9.5 - 23.2 
No 138 5119 82.7% 75.9 - 89.5 

     Are there any members of 
your household not covered 
by dental insurance? 

    Yes 75 2616 42.3% 33.3 - 51.3 
No 88 3374 54.5% 45.3 - 63.7 

Don't Know 3 104 1.7% 0 - 4.1 
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What prevents your 
household from seeking 

medical attention? 
 

Unable to get an appointment 5 

Inconvenient provider office 
hours 5 

Distance 3 
Lack of transportation 1 

Cost/lack of or insufficient 
coverage 10 

Other 6 

  N/A-nothing prevents 138 
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Figure 5. For households that indicate a barrier to seeking medical 
care, what prevents your household from seeking medical attention? 
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Figure 6. Would you say Clay County is... 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 11. What do you think are the 3 most important health problems in Clay 
County? 

  Frequency Examples: 
Cancer 89   

Obesity / Physical Activity and 
Nutrition 41 Not working out, lack of good diet, 

overweight, too much soda, obesity 
Heart Disease/Hypertension  40   

Illegal Drug Use 19 meth, marijuana 

Environmental 19 

chemicals and pesticides in water supply, 
air quality, environmental toxins, mercury, 
mold, chemical waste, mosquitoes, factory 

contamination, sanitation, restaurants, 
pesticides, flood waters, farm chemicals 

Diabetes 18   
Tobacco / Smoking 17   

Access to Health Care 11 

mental health services availability, 
physicians, specialized physicians and 

equipment (i.e. MRI), cancer care out of 
area,  

Alcohol Use 9   

Infrastructure  7 

Roads not wide enough, transportation, 
not enough daycare facilities, lack of gyms, 

too many fast food restaurants, lack of 
infrastructure for exercise 

Respiratory Illnesses 6 COPD, emphysema 
Financial Stress 6 cost of insurance, lack of work, low income 
Mental Illness 5   

Flu/viruses 4   
Elder Care 4 aging population, elder care needs 
Allergies 4   

Teen Risks 4 
teenage pregnancy, lack of activities after 
school, teen nutrition, lack of after school 

food options 

Lack of Education 3 lack of education, lack of knowledge on 
preventative measures 

Dental Care 2   
Strokes 2   
Crime 1 theft 

Blood clots 1   
Stress 1   


